

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NEXTDECADE LNG, LLC AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Andrew D. Silverman
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania
Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 339-8475
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. NextDecade’s Experience Well Illustrates The Problems With The D.C. Circuit’s Current Approach, Requiring Endless NEPA Process.....	3
II. This Court Should Not Rely On CEQ Regulations To Inform The Meaning Of NEPA.	8
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Expansive Enforcement Of CEQ Regulations Must Be Checked.	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aertsen v. Landrieu</i> , 637 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	14
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>City of Port Isabel v. FERC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 3659344 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 6, 2024)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2, 14
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 492 F.2d 1123 (5th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	9
<i>Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 1 F.4th 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Friends of Animals v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 28 F.4th 19 (9th Cir. 2022)	6

<i>Greene Cnty. Planning Bd. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 455 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1972)</i>	11, 14
<i>Hiram Clarke Civic Club, Inc. v. Lynn, 476 F.2d 421 (5th Cir. 1973)</i>	11
<i>Hodges v. Abraham, 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)</i>	9
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of Navy, 836 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1988)</i>	6
<i>Indep. Meat Packers Ass'n v. Butz, 526 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1975)</i>	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)</i>	14, 15, 16
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (U.S. 1803)</i>	15
<i>Meyer v. Bush, 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)</i>	11
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)</i>	12
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co., 184 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,186 (2022)</i>	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., 595 U.S. 109 (2022)</i>	9
<i>Nat'l Indian Youth Council v. Watt, 664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1981)</i>	9

<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9, 14
<i>Rushforth v. Council on Economic Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>Sabal Trail</i>).....	8, 16
<i>TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 15 Pet. 141 (U.S. 1841)	15
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	4, 5
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	11
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	12, 13
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 1023.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 4321	6
42 U.S.C. § 4331	6
42 U.S.C. § 4342.....	9, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 4343.....	10

42 U.S.C. § 4344.....	2, 9, 10, 14
42 U.S.C. § 4345.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2.....	16

Other Authorities

Council on Env'tl. Quality, Update to the Regulations, 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	12
Council on Env'tl. Quality, White House, Homepage (last visited Sept. 3, 2024), https://ti-nyurl.com/msyf7bhd	10
Exec. Order No. 11,991, 42 Fed. Reg. 26,967 (May 25, 1977).....	12, 13
Exec. Order No. 12,898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 11, 1994).....	16
Melanie Fisher, <i>The CEQ Regulations: New Stage in the Evolution of NEPA</i> , 3 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 347 (1979).....	12
Ernest Gellhorn & Paul Verkuil, <i>Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 989 (1999).....	11
John C. Grothaus, <i>Questionable Authority: A Recent CEQ Guidance Memorandum</i> , 37 Env'tl. L. 885 (2007).....	11

Mark C. Rutzick, Regul. Transparency
Project of the Fed. Soc’y, *A Long and
Winding Road: How the National
Environmental Policy Act Has
Become the Most Expensive and
Least Effective Environmental Law
in the History of the United States,
and How to Fix It* (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/479yxawf>.....12

Scott C. Whitney, *The Role of the
President’s Council on
Environmental Quality in the 1990’s
and Beyond*, 6 J. Env’tl. L. & Litig.
81 (1991).....10, 11, 12
